NBK
Wealth

INVESTMENT FUNDS
PERFORMANCE IN KUWAIT

General Overview of Investment Funds
Performance YTD and During Q3 2025



Investment Funds Performance in Kuwait
General Overview of Investment Funds Performance YTD and During Q3 2025

This report presents the performance of
investment funds during the third quarter
of 2025 as well as year-to-date. It covers
Kuwait-focused and Gulf-focused funds,
both conventional and Islamic, that are
managed by Kuwaiti companies licensed
by the Capital Markets Authority in Kuwait.
Local investment funds continued their
positive performance during Q3 2025,
driven by positive investor sentiment and
rising financial markets.

Kuwait Conventional Equity Funds
Watani Kuwait Equity Fund topped the list
of best-performing conventional Kuwaiti
equity funds rising 23.59% year-to-date
and 3.29% during the quarter. Al-Raed
Investment Fund, managed by Kuwait
Investment Company, was in second place
up 23.32% YTD and 3.57% in Q3, Al Ahli Kuwait
Fund, managed by Ahli Capital Investment
Company, came in third place rising 23.21%
YTD and 3.17% during the quarter.

Kuwait Islamic Equity Funds

AlFajer Fund, mManaged by Wafra
International Investment Company, led
Kuwaiti Islamic equity funds with an increase
of 27.72% year-to-date and 6.12% during the
quarter. Kamco Islamic Fund came in second
place up 24.75% YTD and 3.79% during Q3,
followed by the Kuwait Investment Fund,
Mmanaged by Kuwait Investment Company,
rising 23.52% YTD and 3.63% during the
quarter.

Gulf Conventional Equity Funds

Watani Gulf Equity Fund led Gulf
Conventional equity funds recording a YTD
increase of 10.39% and rising 4.29% during
Q3. While Al Ahli Gulf Fund grew 5.44%YTD
and 2.97% during the quarter.

Gulf Islamic Equity Funds

The KIC GCC Equity Fund, managed by
Kuwait Investment Company, led Gulf
Islamic equity funds rising 12.93% YTD and
5.24% during Q3. In second place was
Noor GCC Islamic Fund, managed by Noor
Financial Investment Company, which grew
9.90% since the beginning of the year and
4.21% during the gquarter. Boubyan Local
and GCC Equity Fund came in third place
rising 6.16% YTD and 4.93% during Q3.

Fixed Income Funds

Watani USD Bond Fund led fixed income
funds rising 7.40% year-to-date and 2.77%
in Q3. In second place was the Boubyan
Islamic Global Sukuk Fund, managed by
Boubyan Capital Investment Company
with a year-to-date increase of 5.32% and
a Q3 rise of 1.74%. Wafra Bond Fund came
in third with a year-to-date growth of
3.59% and a Q3 increase of 1.53%.



Name of Fund

Kuwaiti Conventional Equity Funds
Watani Kuwait Equity Fund

Al Raed Investment Fund

Al Ahli Kuwait Fund

KAMCO Investment Fund

Al Wataniya Investment Fund

Coast Investment Fund

Wafra Fund

Markaz Mumtaz Fund

AlRouyah Fund

Markaz Investment and Development Fund

Kuwaiti Islamic Equity Funds

Alfajer Fund

Kamco Islamic Fund

Kuwait Investment Fund

Markaz Islamic Fund

KFH Capital Premier Market Fund
Al Darij Investment Fund

GCC Conventional Equity Funds

Watani Gulf Equity Fund

Al-Ahli Gulf Fund

GCC Islamic Equity Funds
KIC GCC Equity Fund

Noor GCC Islamic Fund

Boubyan Local And GCC Equity Fund
Wafra GCC Islamic Fund

KFH Capital GCC Equities Fund

Fund Manager

Watani Investment Company

Kuwait Investment Company

Ahli Capital Investment Company
KAMCO Investment Company

National Investments Company

Coast Investment & Development Co.
Wafra International Investment Company
Kuwait Financial Centre

KMEFIC

Kuwait Financial Centre

Wafra International Investment Company
Kamco Investment Company

Kuwait Investment Company

Kuwait Financial Centre

KFH Capital Investment Company

National Investments Company

Watani Investment Company

Ahli Capital Investment Company

Kuwait Investment Company

Noor Financial Investment Company
Boubyan Capital Investment Company
Wafra International Investment Company

KFH Capital Investment Company

Other Funds (Arab Markets, Sector Specific and Derivatives)

Tharwa Islamic Fund

Tharwa Investment Fund

Forsa Financial Fund

Masaref Fund

Zajil Services & Telecommunications Fund
Mawarid Industrial and Petroleum Services Fund

Index Funds

KAMCO Premier Market Index Fund
GCC Momentum Fund

Fixed Income Funds

Watani USD Bond Fund

Boubyan Islamic Global Sukuk Fund

Wafra Bonds Fund

Tharwa Investment Company

Tharwa Investment Company

Kuwait Financial Centre

Wafra International Investment Company
National Investments Company

National Investments Company

Kamco Investment Company

Kuwait Financial Centre

Watani Investment Company
Boubyan Capital Investment Company

Wafra International Investment Company

Last Quarter

3.29
3.57
3.17
2.84
5.79
7.29
3.35
4.3
0.23
5.2

6.12
3.79
3.63
4.2
3.41
2.91

4.29
2.97

5.24
4.21
493
4.05
3.41

1.69
1.03-
4.9
5.85
0.25-
4.5

291
29

2.77
174
153

YTD

23.59
23.32
23.21
20.57
20.35
18.35
16.94
15.3
14.4
14.3

27.72
24.75
23.52
231
22.92
18.09

10.39
5.44

12.93
9.9
6.16
4.12
2.26

26.46
19.26
17.8
14.07
111-

23.23
23

7.4
5.32
3.59

Disclaimer: The figures related to fund performance are based on data disclosed by fund managers as of September ,30
2025, and published on the official website of Boursa Kuwait. The information, opinions, and materials contained in this
document are provided for informational purposes only.



Contact Us:

Watani Investment Company

NBK Tower, Floor 34 - P.O. Box 4950, Safat 13050, Kuwait
Email: info@nbkwealth.com

Disclaimer

Numbers related to fund performance are based on data announced by fund managers as of Sep 30, 2025, on the official website of the Boursa Kuwait. The information,
opinions, tools, and materials contained in this document (the "Content") is being provided by NBK Wealth for informational purposes only and is not to be used,
construed, or considered as an offer or the solicitation of an offer to sell or to buy or to subscribe for any investment (including but not limited to securities or other
financial instruments). Additional information may be available upon request.

NBK Wealth is a brand registered under the name of National Bank of Kuwait S.AK.P ("NBK"), for use by the Asset Management business of, among other NBK group
entities, Watani Investment Company K.S.C.C. ("NBKW"), a leading investment firm and its affiliates worldwide, combined with the Private Banking services of NBK
worldwide, which is one of the largest and oldest financial institutions in the region (collectively "NBK Wealth Group").

The value of any investment referred to in this document or income may fall as well as rise, and you may not get back the full amount invested. Where an investment is
denominated in a currency other than the local currency of the recipient of the research document, changes in the exchange rates may have an adverse effect on the
value, price, or income of that investment. In the case of investments for which there is no recognized market, it may be difficult for investors to sell their investments
or to obtain reliable information about their value or the extent of the risk to which they are exposed.

In addition, NBK Wealth Group may have issued, and may in the future issue, other documents or reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from
the information presented in this document. Those documents or reports reflect the different assumptions, views, and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared
the documents or reports, and NBK Wealth Group is under no obligation to ensure that such other documents or reports are brought to your attention.

NBK Wealth Group may be involved in many businesses that relate to companies mentioned in this document and may engage with them. Past performance should not
be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performance, and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made regarding future performance.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is given by NBK Wealth Group or any of their respective directors, partners, officers, affiliates, employees, advisors, or
representatives that the investment referred to in this document is suitable for you or for any particular investor. This document is not to be relied upon as a substitution
for the exercise of independent judgment and NBK Wealth Group accepts no liability for any direct, indirect, or consequential loss arising from the use of the Content.
The Content shall not be considered investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate for your
individual circumstances or otherwise constitutes a personal recoonmendation to you. NBK Wealth Group does not offer advice on the tax consequences of investments,
and you are advised to contact an independent tax adviser. Receiving this document shall not mean or be interpreted that NBK Wealth Group will treat you as its
customer. If you are in doubt about any investment mentioned in the document, we recommend that you consult an independent investment advisor since the
investment contained or referred to in this document may not be suitable for you and NBK Wealth Group makes no representation or warranty in this respect.

The Content is not addressed to, or intended for publication, distribution to, or use by, any individual or legal entity who is a citizen or resident of or domiciled in any
Jjurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability, or use would constitute a breach of the laws or regulations of such jurisdiction or that would require NBK or
NBK Wealth Group including NBKW to obtain licenses, approvals, or permissions from the regulatory bodies or authorities of such jurisdiction.

All trademarks, service marks, and logos used in this document are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or registered service marks of NBK Wealth Group
and the Content unless expressly mentioned otherwise, is under copyright to NBK Wealth Group. Neither the Content nor any copy of it may be in any way reproduced,
amended, transmitted to, copied, or distributed to any other party without the prior express written consent of any of NBK Wealth Group.

NBK Wealth Group has not reviewed the addresses of the hyperlinks to, or the websites referred to in the document and takes no responsibility for the content contained
therein. Such address or hyperlink (including addresses or hyperlinks to NBK Wealth's own website material) is provided solely for your convenience and information, and
the content of the linked site does not in any way form part of this document. Accessing such websites or following such links through this document or NBK Wealth's
website shall be at your own risk.

The information and opinions contained in this document have been obtained or derived from sources that NBK Wealth Group believes are reliable without being
independently verified as to their accuracy or completeness. NBK Wealth Group believes the information and opinions expressed in this document are accurate and
complete; however, NBK Wealth Group gives no representations or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the Content.

NBK Wealth Group may be in the process of soliciting or executing fee-earning mandate or doing business for companies that either are the subject of this document
or are mentioned in this document. As a result, you should be aware that NBK Wealth Group might have conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this
document.

Information, opinions, and estimates contained in this document reflect a judgment at the document's original date of publication by NBK Wealth Group and are subject
to change without notice.

The Content is provided for general circulation and promotional purposes only.

No necessary information about the content of this document has been omitted.





