

# INVESTMENT FUNDS PERFORMANCE IN KUWAIT

General Overview of Investment Funds Performance YTD and During Q3 2025

# Investment Funds Performance in Kuwait

General Overview of Investment Funds Performance YTD and During Q3 2025

This report presents the performance of investment funds during the third quarter of 2025 as well as year-to-date. It covers Kuwait-focused and Gulf-focused funds, both conventional and Islamic, that are managed by Kuwaiti companies licensed by the Capital Markets Authority in Kuwait. Local investment funds continued their positive performance during Q3 2025, driven by positive investor sentiment and rising financial markets.

### **Kuwait Conventional Equity Funds**

Watani Kuwait Equity Fund topped the list of best-performing conventional Kuwaiti equity funds rising 23.59% year-to-date and 3.29% during the quarter. Al-Raed Investment Fund, managed by Kuwait Investment Company, was in second place up 23.32% YTD and 3.57% in Q3, Al Ahli Kuwait Fund, managed by Ahli Capital Investment Company, came in third place rising 23.21% YTD and 3.17% during the quarter.

### **Kuwait Islamic Equity Funds**

AlFajer Fund, managed by Wafra International Investment Company, led Kuwaiti Islamic equity funds with an increase of 27.72% year-to-date and 6.12% during the quarter. Kamco Islamic Fund came in second place up 24.75% YTD and 3.79% during Q3, followed by the Kuwait Investment Fund, managed by Kuwait Investment Company, rising 23.52% YTD and 3.63% during the quarter.

## **Gulf Conventional Equity Funds**

Watani Gulf Equity Fund led Gulf Conventional equity funds recording a YTD increase of 10.39% and rising 4.29% during Q3. While Al Ahli Gulf Fund grew 5.44%YTD and 2.97% during the quarter.

## Gulf Islamic Equity Funds

The KIC GCC Equity Fund, managed by Kuwait Investment Company, led Gulf Islamic equity funds rising 12.93% YTD and 5.24% during Q3. In second place was Noor GCC Islamic Fund, managed by Noor Financial Investment Company, which grew 9.90% since the beginning of the year and 4.21% during the quarter. Boubyan Local and GCC Equity Fund came in third place rising 6.16% YTD and 4.93% during Q3.

### Fixed Income Funds

Watani USD Bond Fund led fixed income funds rising 7.40% year-to-date and 2.77% in Q3. In second place was the Boubyan Islamic Global Sukuk Fund, managed by Boubyan Capital Investment Company with a year-to-date increase of 5.32% and a Q3 rise of 1.74%. Wafra Bond Fund came in third with a year-to-date growth of 3.59% and a Q3 increase of 1.53%.

Name of Fund	Fund Manager	Last Quarter	YTD
Kuwaiti Conventional Equity Funds			
Watani Kuwait Equity Fund	Watani Investment Company	3.29	23.59
Al Raed Investment Fund	Kuwait Investment Company	3.57	23.32
Al Ahli Kuwait Fund	Ahli Capital Investment Company	3.17	23.21
KAMCO Investment Fund	KAMCO Investment Company	2.84	20.57
Al Wataniya Investment Fund	National Investments Company	5.79	20.35
Coast Investment Fund	Coast Investment & Development Co.	7.29	18.35
Wafra Fund	Wafra International Investment Company	3.35	16.94
Markaz Mumtaz Fund	Kuwait Financial Centre	4.3	15.3
AlRouyah Fund	KMEFIC	0.23	14.4
Markaz Investment and Development Fund	Kuwait Financial Centre	5.2	14.3
Kuwaiti Islamic Equity Funds			
Alfajer Fund	Wafra International Investment Company	6.12	27.72
Kamco Islamic Fund	Kamco Investment Company	3.79	24.75
Kuwait Investment Fund	Kuwait Investment Company	3.63	23.52
Markaz Islamic Fund	Kuwait Financial Centre	4.2	23.1
KFH Capital Premier Market Fund	KFH Capital Investment Company	3.41	22.92
Al Darij Investment Fund	National Investments Company	2.91	18.09
GCC Conventional Equity Funds			
Watani Gulf Equity Fund	Watani Investment Company	4.29	10.39
Al-Ahli Gulf Fund	Ahli Capital Investment Company	2.97	5.44
GCC Islamic Equity Funds			
KIC GCC Equity Fund	Kuwait Investment Company	5.24	12.93
Noor GCC Islamic Fund	Noor Financial Investment Company	4.21	9.9
Boubyan Local And GCC Equity Fund	Boubyan Capital Investment Company	4.93	6.16
Wafra GCC Islamic Fund	Wafra International Investment Company	4.05	4.12
KFH Capital GCC Equities Fund	KFH Capital Investment Company	3.41	2.26
Other Funds (Arab Markets, Sector S	pecific and Derivatives)		
Tharwa Islamic Fund	Tharwa Investment Company	1.69	26.46
Tharwa Investment Fund	Tharwa Investment Company	1.03-	19.26
Forsa Financial Fund	Kuwait Financial Centre	4.9	17.8
Masaref Fund	Wafra International Investment Company	5.85	14.07
Zajil Services & Telecommunications Fund	National Investments Company	0.25-	1.11-
Mawarid Industrial and Petroleum Services Fund	National Investments Company	4.5	4-
Index Funds			
KAMCO Premier Market Index Fund	Kamco Investment Company	2.91	23.23
GCC Momentum Fund	Kuwait Financial Centre	2.9	2.3
Fixed Income Funds			
Watani USD Bond Fund	Watani Investment Company	2.77	7.4
	Watani Investment Company Boubyan Capital Investment Company	2.77	7.4 5.32

Disclaimer: The figures related to fund performance are based on data disclosed by fund managers as of September ,30 2025, and published on the official website of Boursa Kuwait. The information, opinions, and materials contained in this document are provided for informational purposes only.

Contact Us-Watani Investment Company NBK Tower, Floor 34 - P.O. Box 4950, Safat 13050, Kuwait Email: info@nbkwealth.com

### Disclaimer

Numbers related to fund performance are based on data appounced by fund managers as of Sep 30, 2025, on the official website of the Boursa Kuwait. The information opinions, tools, and materials contained in this document (the "Content") is being provided by NBK Wealth for informational purposes only and is not to be used, construed, or considered as an offer or the solicitation of an offer to sell or to buy or to subscribe for any investment (including but not limited to securities or other financial instruments). Additional information may be available upon request.

NBK Wealth is a brand registered under the name of National Bank of Kuwait S.A.K.P ("NBK"), for use by the Asset Management business of, among other NBK group NBK Wealth is a brand registered under the name of National Bank of Kuwait S.A.K.P ("NBK"), for use by the Asset Management business of, among other NBK group entities, Watani Investment Company K.S.C.C. ("NBKW"), a leading investment firm and its affiliates worldwide, combined with the Private Banking services of NBK worldwide, which is one of the largest and oldest financial institutions in the region (collectively "NBK Wealth Group").

The value of any investment referred to in this document or income may fall as well as rise, and you may not get back the full amount invested. Where an investment is denominated in a currency other than the local currency of the recipient of the research document, changes in the exchange rates may have an adverse effect on the

value, price, or income of that investment. In the case of investments for which there is no recognized market, it may be difficult for investors to sell their investments or to obtain reliable information about their value or the extent of the risk to which they are exposed.

In addition, NBK Wealth Group may have issued, and may in the future issue, other documents or reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from the information presented in this document. Those documents or reports reflect the different assumptions, views, and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared the documents or reports, and NBK Wealth Group is under no obligation to ensure that such other documents or reports are brought to your attention.

NBK Wealth Group may be involved in many businesses that relate to companies mentioned in this document and may engage with them. Past performance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performance, and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made regarding future performance.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is given by NBK Wealth Group or any of their respective directors, partners, officers, affiliates, employees, advisors, or representatives that the investment referred to in this document is suitable for you or for any particular investor. This document is not to be relied upon as a substitution for the exercise of independent judgment and NBK Wealth Group accepts no liability for any direct, indirect, or consequential loss arising from the use of the Content. The Content shall not be considered investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate for your

individual circumstances or otherwise constitutes a personal recommendation to you. NBK Wealth Group does not offer advice on the tax consequences of investments, and you are advised to contact an independent tax adviser. Receiving this document shall not mean or be interpreted that NBK Wealth Group will treat you as its customer. If you are in doubt about any investment mentioned in the document, we recommend that you consult an independent investment advisor since the investment contained or referred to in this document may not be suitable for you and NBK Wealth Group makes no representation or warranty in this respect.

The Content is not addressed to, or intended for publication, distribution to, or use by, any individual or legal entity who is a citizen or resident of or domiciled in any

jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability, or use would constitute a breach of the laws or regulations of such jurisdiction or that would require NBK or NBK Wealth Group including NBKW to obtain licenses, approvals, or permissions from the regulatory bodies or authorities of such jurisdiction.

All trademarks, service marks, and logos used in this document are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or registered service marks of NBK Wealth Group and the Content unless expressly mentioned otherwise, is under copyright to NBK Wealth Group. Neither the Content nor any copy of it may be in any way reproduced, amended, transmitted to, copied, or distributed to any other party without the prior express written consent of any of NBK Wealth Group.

NBK Wealth Group has not reviewed the addresses of the hyperlinks to, or the websites referred to in the document and takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such address or hyperlink (including addresses or hyperlinks to NBK Wealth's own website material) is provided solely for your convenience and information, and the content of the linked site does not in any way form part of this document. Accessing such websites or following such links through this document or NBK Wealth's website shall be at your own risk.

The information and opinions contained in this document have been obtained or derived from sources that NBK Wealth Group believes are reliable without being independently verified as to their accuracy or completeness. NBK Wealth Group believes the information and opinions expressed in this document are accurate and complete; however, NBK Wealth Group gives no representations or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the Content.

NBK Wealth Group may be in the process of soliciting or executing fee-earning mandate or doing business for companies that either are the subject of this document

or are mentioned in this document. As a result, you should be aware that NBK Wealth Group might have conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this document.

Information, opinions, and estimates contained in this document reflect a judgment at the document's original date of publication by NBK Wealth Group and are subject to change without notice.

The Content is provided for general circulation and promotional purposes only.

No necessary information about the content of this document has been omitted.